



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 325/2020**
KAMAL DHAWAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shiva Handa, Adv.

versus

VINOD DHAWAN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bhuvneshwar Tyagi, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Sachin Saini, Adv. for D-2&3

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **10.12.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA no.9927/2020 (u/Order XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC moved by the plaintiff)

IA no.9928/2020 (u/Order XL r/w Section 151 CPC moved by plaintiff for appointment of receiver)

IA no.1254/2021 (u/Order VII Rule 11 (a), (b) & (d) r/w Order XII Rule 6 and Section 151 CPC moved by defendant no.1)

It is jointly submitted by counsels for the parties that the pleadings in the aforesaid IAs are already complete and request that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Accordingly, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 03.02.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 10, 2025/ab